
Ordinance Number 6-1961 (Con tlnued) 

GERTlFI GATE OF POSTING 

I, KENNE'I'H E. POFJ:i', Clerk of the Council of the Village of Centerville, Ohio, 
do hereby certify that there is no newspaper printed in said municipality and that publi
cations of Ordinance Number 6-1961 was duly made by posting true copies thereof at five of 
the most public places of said municipality, as determined by the Council, as follows: 

Stage Coach Inn 
Gen tervi 11 e Market 
Shell Service Station 
Gen terville Post Office 
First National Bank of Miamisburg 

each for a period of fifteen days, commenc ng on the 6th day of February, 1961. 

Dated: February 6, 1961 

(Signed) Kenneth E. Poff 
Clerk-Treasurer of the Village of 
Centerville, Ohio 

ORDINANCE NUMBER 7-1961 
VILLAGE OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO 

Al\\ENDED ANNUAL APPROPRIA'rION ORDINANCE 
(VILLAGE) 

AN ORDlNANCE TO MAKE Al-PROPRIATiONS FOR CURRENT EXPENSES AND O'l.'HER EXPENDITURES 
OF 'I'HE VILLAGE OF CEN'I'ERVILLE, STATE OF OHIO, DURING THE FISCAL -YEAR ENDlNG DECEMBER 31st, 1961. 

Section 1. Be it Ordained by the Council of the Village of Centerville, State of 
Ohio, That, to provide for the current expenses and other expenditures of the said Village of 
Centerville during the fiscal year ending December 31st, 1961, the following sums be and 
they are hereby set aside and appropriated as follows, viz: 

Section 2. That there be appropriated from the GENERAL FUND: 

A-1 
A-2 
A-3 
A-5 
A-6 
A-7 
A-8 

Council 
Mayor 

A. GENERAL J?UND 

& 4 Clerk-Treasurer 
Solicitor 
Engineer 
Legal Advertising 
Contingent Expenses 

$1,320.00 
1,500.00 
1,500,00 
2,500,.00 
2,500.00 

200.00 
1,236.38 

'rntal General Pund 

Section 3. That there be appropriated from the Gi'.NERAL PUND for 
for purposes not otherwise provised for, to be expended in accordance with 
of Section 5'705. 40 R, C., the sum of 

$10.756.38 

CON'rINGENGIES 
the provisions 
$1,236.38 

Section 4. That there be transferred from the GENJtRAL FUND to the SAFE'l'Y PUND 
the sum of $31,940,50 (if revenues from sources other than taxes are to be deposited in 
Safety, Service, etc., F'unds as heretofore, an Ordinance to this effect must be passed 
by Council, Sec. 5705,12 R,G. ); and that there be appropriated from said SAPETY FUND the 
following: 

B-1 
B-2 
B-4 

B-11 

B. SAFETY PJND 

Marshal 
Police (3 Do;p,t, Marshall & Police Dispatcher) 
Other Police Expenses (Clothing, Telephone 

Expenses on Police Cruisers, & Police Radios) 
Maintenance for pri sioners in workhouse 

'I'otal Safety Fund . 

$ 6,238.75 
15,549.25 

9,152,50 

1,000.00 

(~31. 940. 50 

Section 5. That there be transferred from the GENERAL FUND to the SERVICE PUND 
the sum of ~pll,515,62; and that there be appropriated from said SERVICE FUND the following: 

C-2 
C-4 
C-5 
C-9 
C-11 

C. SERVICE FUND 

Street Repair 
Street Lighting 
Telephone 
Buildings & Rents 
Parks 

$9,068.62 
1,800.00 

112.00 
500.00 
35.00 

Total Service Fund $11,515,62 

Section 10. 'rhat therebe appropriated from the S'I'REtT GONS'rRUCTION, !vtAINTENANCE AND 
REPAIR FUND (Motor Vehicle and Gasoline Tax Punds) the following: 

H-2 
H-3 
H-4 

H. STREET MAINTBNANGE AND REPAIR PUND 

Employes 
Materials 
Repairs by Contracts 

fi 4,500.00 
1,500,00 
4,236.84 



H-5 
H-6 
H-7 

Tools, Implements, Etc. 
Tractor & Truck 
Miscellaneous (Traffic Light & 

Street Signs) 

$1,500.00 
1,250.00 

400.00 

Total Street Construction, Maintenance and Hepair F'und 
~/13, 386, 84 

Section 11, That there be appropriated from the STATE HIGHWAY IMPROV.b.MENT FDND 
the following: 

I. MOTOR VEHICLE AND GASOLINE TAX S'I'Rs.,;ET MAIN'.l'ENAHCE AND REPAIR FUND 

I-4 Repairs by Contracts $ 893.30 

Total State Highway Impvoxrement J<7 und $ 893.30 

Section 16. Thnt there be appropriated from the GENERAL BOND RETIREMENT PUND: 

21-A GENERAL BOND RETIREl'il.D:ln' F'UND 

21-A-2 Redemption of Bonds 
21-A-4 Interest on Bonds 

100.00 
20.00 

Total General Bond Retirement Fund 

GRAJm TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 

$ 120,00 

$68,612.64 

Section 11. And the Village Clerk is hereby authorized to draw his warrants on 
the Village Treasurer for payments from any of the foregoing appropriations upon receiying 
proper certificates and vouchers therefor, approved by the board or officers aut,:orized by 
law to approve the same, or an ordinance or resolution of council to make the expendltures; 
provided that no warrants shall be drawn or paid for salaries or wages except to persons 
employed by authorl ty of and in accordance with law or ordinance. Provided further that 
the appropriation for contingencies can only be expended upon appeal of two-thirds vote of 
Council for items of expense constituting a legal obligation against the village, and for 
purposes other than those covered by the other speciflc appropriations herein made. 

Section 21, This ordinance shall take effect at the earliest period allowed by 
law. 

PASSED March 6th, 1961 

(Signed) H, G, Kelso, MD 
President of Council 

ATTEST: (Signed) Kenneth E. Poff 
Clerk of Council 

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

1, KENNETH E. POFF, Clerk of the Council of the Village of Centerville, Ohio, 
do hereby certify that there is no newspaper printed in said municipality and that publi
cations of Ordinance Number 7-1961 was duly made by posting true copies thereof at five of 
the most public places of said muni.cipali ty, as determined by the Council, as follows: 

Stage Coach Inn 
Centerville Market 
Shell Service .Station 
Centerville Post Office 
First NationEl Bank of Miamisburg 

each for a period of fifteen days, commencing on the 6th day of March, 1961. 

Dated: March 6th, 1961. 

NBme of Street: 
Route of S.R.: 

Main Street 
48 

(Signed) Kenneth E. Poff 
Clerk-Treasurer 

OHDINANCE NUMBER 8-1961 
VILLA.GE OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO 

Date of Enactment: 4-3-61 

AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE ENACTED bY THE VILLAGE OF CENTERVILLE, JvlON'l'GOMJ:!:RY COUNTY, 
OHIO, IN '.L'HE MAT'rER OF' THE HKiEINAFTER DESCRIBED IJ;IPROVEMBNT, UNDER THE SUPERVISION OF THE 
DIRECTOR OF HIGHWAYS. 

',\HEREAS, the Director of Highxays in considering improving a portion of the public 
highway which is described as follows: 

Widening Main Street, (S.R.#48) from a 20 ft. width to a 24 ft. width 
and resurfacing it with asphal tic concrete from the South corporation 
line of Centerville Northerly approximately 1.04 miles. 

NOW THEREF'ORE, Be it ordai.ned by the Council of the Village of Centerville, Ohio: 

SECTION I (Consent) 

That it is declared to be in the public interest that the consent of said Village 


